HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT

From

Thiru., V. Veerappan, B.E., Divisional Engineer (H) Division-II. CMDP, No. 1, V. V. Kovil Street, Saidapet, Chennai-15. To

District Forest Officer Chennai Forest Division DMS Campus, Chennai -600 006.

Letter No: 59 / LC 32 Perungalathur ROB / 2022 / Dated: 30.12.2024

Sir,

Sub:

Highways Department – Metro wing - CMDP Division –II–Chennai -15 – "Construction of ROB in lieu of LC no: 32 in between Tambaram and Vandalur Railway stations near Perungalathur – diversion of 0.95472 ha of Forest Land in Vandalur Reserve Forest- FP/TN/ROAD/151930/2022 – Revised Compliance Report – Submission- Requesting for Stage 2 approval- Reg

Ref:

- DDGF, MoEFCC, Regional Office, Chennai -06 Lr.NoF.No.4-TNB118/2024 -CHN/312 dt.27.08.2024
- Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Ref No.TS3/ 2987/2022 Dated:15.07.2023, 03.01.2024, 24.05.2024 & 01.08.2024
- 3. District Forest Officer, Chennai Division C.No.D/ 3556/ 2022, Dated:04.10.2024 & 25.10.2024
- 4. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Ref No.TS3/2987/2022 Dated:29.10.2024.
- 5. Compliance report uploaded by this office in Parivesh portal on 04.12.2024.
- 6. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Ref No.TS3/2987/2022 Dated:18.12.2024.

I submit herewith the Revised Compliance Report for the conditions given in the reference 3rd cited and for the clarifications communicated vide the reference 6th cited for diversion of 0.95472 ha of Forest Land in Vandalur Reserve Forest. Vide the reference 6th cited, it is mentioned that only the Construction of Approach and Service Road were included but the Retaining wall, Drain and Service road works were not included in the Part I of Form A. Technically an Approach is nothing but a structure which includes the elements like Retaining wall (Supports the Approach Road) and Drain (To drain off the Rain water from the Approach without causing any hindrances to the traffic flow).

S1. No	Conditions stipulated by District Forest Officer	Reply		
i)	The Legal status of the diverted forest land should remain unchanged	The legal status of the diverted forestland will remain unchanged and will be used only to construct the Approach and Service Road for the above work.		
ii)	The User Agency has to erect 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of the user Agency	Undertaking enclosed		
iii)	The User Agency have to deposit an amount of Rs.49,46,448/- (Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Eight Only) for compensatory afforestation. The User Agency requested to generate challan for making payment to CAMPA fund through on – line mode at the Parivesh web portal.	49,46,448 online payment to CAMPA fund through online mode at the Parivesh Web Portal. (Challan enclosed) Challan no: NEFT/RTGS for AdHOC CAMPA		
iv) Identified CA area and CA scheme shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government				
v) The User Agency shall transfer online, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the guideline issued by Ministry vide letter No.5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 0610112022. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into CAMPA account of the State Concerned.		Rs.6,39,796/- has been revised by the District Forest Office, Chennai Division, Chennai vide Lr. No. C. No. D / 3556 / 2022. Dated: 25.10.2024 Which was approved by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Velachery Chennai vide Lr.		
vi)	The User Agency has to give necessary Undertaking for acceptance of Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the	Undertaking enclosed		

	diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the	MARCHA TRANSCIO
*	same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency	coração de migras aucentarios de la compa dela compa del la compa dela compa dela compa dela compa dela compa del la compa dela compa dela compa del la compa del la compa del la compa dela compa dela compa del la compa del la compa dela compa dela compa del la compa del la compa dela compa dela compa del la compa dela compa dela compa del la compa dela compa del la compa dela compa dela compa dela c
vii)	All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through the portal (https;parivesh.nic.in)	Yes, all the funds will be transferred/deposited (related to the above work only)` to the CAMPA fund through the portal
viii)	The KML File of the Forest area to be diverted and CA Area shall be uploaded on E-green watch portal with all requisite details and same shall be submitted along with GPS IDs.	KML file of the Forrest land to be diverted is enclosed however Compensatory Afforestation land is not applicable since the diversion is less than one Hectare.
ix)	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.	Yes, the Highways Department will not change the plan without the Prior approval of the Central Government
x)	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	Yes, the Highways Department will not allow establishing any labour camp on the Forest land.
xi)	Disturbance shall be kept minimal by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the User Agency to ensure that the machinery, labourers & staff engaged in execution of work shall not destruct nearby forest flora & fauna;	ensure that the machinery, labourers & staff will not destruct any nearby forest flora and fauna during the execution of the work.
xii)	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel;	provide alternate fuel arrangement to labourers in the working site to avoid damage/tree felling and fire incidence and will not establish the labour camps inside the forest area.
xiii)	Concurrence of the Regional Office, Chennai in compliance with the judgment pronounced by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in its order dated 16.01.2023 in IA No. L6832012022 and 168313/2022 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) Nos202/1995 between T.N.Godavarman Thirumulpad & Union of India, is hereby conveyed.	to bereast to (brone); become related to (brone); contrated to (brone); contrated to the

	for felling of 204 numbers of trees of spontaneous.	il fessi trenci benevit
xiv)	Even though 204 trees of spontaneous origin is marked for felling, the User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department;	Noted and amount for felling trees shall be deposited to DFO forest upon the receipt of felling charges from the DFO, Chennai.
xv)	The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government;	The Highways Department will not transfer or sublet to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.
xvi)	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.95472 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal;	The Highways Department will not utilize the forest land above 0.95472 ha and the forest area will not be diverted for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal.
xvii	The conditions required to be adhered under the Forests Right Act, 2006 as per the rules/guidelines issued under Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 shall be strictly complied with;	The Highways Department will follow the conditions that adhered under the Forests Right Act, 2006
xviii)	User Agency and the State Government shall ensure compliance to the provisions of all Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project;	The State Forest Department
xix)	Any other conditions that the Central Government or Deputy Director General of Forests (Central) of the Regional Office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area, shall be complied by the User Agency;	with Concurrence of the Regional with Circumstance with independent promotested. b literally Suprement Copyr of the order during 16.01.2020
xx)	Non compliance / violation of any of these conditions will amounts	The Highways Department will not violate under Van (Sanradhan Evam

to violation V	an (Sa	anraksh	ian
Evam Samvard	nan) A	dhiniya	ım,
1980			
and action wou	ıld be	taken	as
prescribed unde	r the A	Act, Ru	lles
and			
Guidelines releva	nt'		

Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed under the Act, Rules and Guidelines relevant.

In view of the above, it is requested to accord necessary Stage 2 approval for diversion of forest land of 0.95472 ha in Vandalur Reserve Forest for taking up the construction of approach of Tambaram Eastern Bye pass arm of the LC 32 ROB at Perungalatur.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 that the total forest area utilized for the project shall not be exceed 0.95472 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in the diversion proposal.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 hereby given undertaking for keeping minimum disturbance by creating labour camps outside the forest area as far as possible and it shall be the responsibility of the user agency to ensure that the labourers & staff engaged in execution of work do not destruct nearby forest flora & fauna.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 hereby given undertaking for construction of retaining walls and check walls wherever required by consulting the DFO concerned at the project cost.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 hereby given undertaking for transplantation of 204 spontaneous trees instead of felling, if technically feasible at the cost of Highways Department.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 hereby given undertaking to Identified CA area and CA scheme shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II, Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 undertaking to erect 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of Highways Department.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 undertaking for ensuring the compliance of the provisions of all Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, for the time being in force as applicable to the project.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 hereby given undertaking acceptance of Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future shall be charged by the State Government form the Highways Department.

Undertaking Certificate

Divisional Engineer, CMDP, Division-II Highways Department, Saidapet, Chennai-15 undertakes for the compliance of any other conditions that the Central Government or DDGF (Central) Regional Office Chennai, may impose from time to time in the interest of afforestation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area.

AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 07-11-2024

Agency Name.	CHIEF ENGINEER, METRO, HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, HRS CAMPUS, GUINDY, CHENNAI 800 025.CHIEF ENGINEER, METRO, HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, HRS CAMPUS, GUINDY, CHENNAI 600 025.
Application No.	61151930939
MoEF/SG File No.	4-TNB118/2024-CHN
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address.	Office of Chief Engineer, HRS Campus, Guindy, ChennaiChennai
Amount(in Rs)	5586244/-

Amount in Words :Fifty-Five Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Four Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1508761151930939 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, Ill Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 07-11-2024

Agency Name.	CHIEF ENGINEER, METRO, HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, HRS CAMPUS, GUINDY, CHENNAI 800 025.CHIEF ENGINEER, METRO, HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT, HRS CAMPUS, GUINDY, CHENNAI 600 025.			
Application No.	61151930939			
MoEF/SG File No.	4-TNB118/2024-CHN			
Location.	TAMILNADU			
Address:	Office of Chief Engineer, HRS Campus, Guindy, Chennai Chennai			
Amount(in Rs)	5586244/-			

Amount in Words :Fifty-Five Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Four Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA		
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335		
Pay to Account No.	1508761151930939 Valid only for this challan amount.		
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027		

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsbir@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

30/1237 UG-WUV-2024 UG-WUV-2024 CANESH KUMAK B K	GANESH AUMAR B R	THOROPS OTOGOSTONON/SE	UCERUUUUIUU T	EPBY SUCCESS KELS1224425356/24 UP-WUY-2024 EPULUSUULISLZ/ULSUSZ4/2/359908
3579501 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 Divisional Engineer	Divisional Engineer	2702 38041618462	SBIN0000912 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507256 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333846
3579493 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 SRavichandran	SRavichandran	211728 4062000101007821 PUNB0406200 Y	1 PUNB0406200 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507281 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333871
3579496 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 Divisional Engineer	Divisional Engineer	24902 38041618462	SBIN0000912 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507282 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333872
3579502 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 Ms MRajkumar Civil E	Ms MRajkumar Civil E	17294259 011225010000023 UBIN0901121 Y	UBIN0901121 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507283 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333873
3579503.12-NOV-2024.12-NOV-2024 Divisional Engineer	Divisional Engineer	319968 38041618462	SBIN0000912 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507292 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333882
3579499 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 LC 32 TAMILNADU CAMP	C 32 TAMILNADU CAMP	5586244 1508761151930939 UBIN0996335 Y	9 UBIN0996335 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507305 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333895
3579491 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 GANESH KUMAR B R	GANESH KUMAR B R	468916 01000510000786 UCBA0000100 Y	UCBA0000100 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507318 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333906
3579495 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 GANESH KUMAR B R	GANESH KUMAR B R	1395098 01000510000786	UCBA0000100 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507319 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333907
3579498 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 Divisional Engineer	Divisional Engineer	7944 38041618462	SBIN0000912 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507321 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333908
3579492 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 Divisional Engineer	Divisional Engineer	7946 38041618462	SBIN0000912 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507341 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333918
3579494 12-NOV-2024 12-NOV-2024 Divisional Engineer	Divisional Engineer	3882 38041618462	SBIN0000912 Y	Epay Success RBI3182432507342 12-NOV-2024 EP010800151270130824727340333919

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIVISIONAL ENGINEER (H) (A/c) CHENNAI METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT PLAN, DIVISION-II, CHENNAI-15.

(PRESENT: Thiru. P.M.Rajaganapathi, M.I.E.)

Pro. No. 081/2024-2025/DA. Dated: 08.11.2024

Sub:- Highways Department - Metro wing - CMDP Division - II - Towards Diverstion of 0.95472 Ha of forest land in vandalur RF for the work of "Construction of ROB in lieu of LC:32 in between Tambaram and Vandalur Railway stations near Perungalathur - Payment to TAMILNADU CAMPA - Orders issued.

- Ref:- 1 G.O Ms.No.230/Highways and Minor Ports (HW-2)Department/Dated. 1.12.2010.
 - 2 The Chief Engineer (H), Metro, Guindy, Chennai-25. Proc. No. 940/2023-24/Budget/AE-II/Dt:21.04.2023
 - 3 The District Forest Officer, Chennai Forest Division, Chennai C.No.3556/2022/D, Dt:04.10.2024
 - 4 The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Head of Forest Force), Forest Head Quarters Building, Guindy, Chennai C.No.TS3/2987/2022, Dated:29.10.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded for the payment of Rs. 55,86,244/- (Rupees Fifty Five Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Four Only) Towards Diverstion of 0.95472 Ha of forest land in vandalur RF for the work of "Construction of ROB in lieu of LC:32 in between Tambaram and Vandalur Railway stations near Perungalathur, Payment to TAMILNADU CAMPA.

The allotment for the head is as follows

The total allotment for the above work for 2023-24	1:	Rs.	57,65,92,000/-
Expenditure already made	1:	Rs.	28,43,73,727/-
Expenditure now to be made			55,86,244/-
Total Expenditure	:	Rs.	28,99,59,971/-
Balance Amount	1:	Rs.	28,66,32,029/-
Details of the Bill	1		
Total Agreement Value	:	Rs.	0/-
Total value of work done upto previous bill	1:	Rs.	0/-
Value of work done i.e. since last	:	Rs.	0/-
Upto date value of work	:	Rs.	0/-
Balance	1:	Rs.	0/-

CREDIT DEBIT : Rs. 0/-IT 1% (Rs.0/-) 55,86,244/-: Rs. Value of work done (Including 18% GST) -/-Rs. Deducted: W.H.A 5 % 55.86.244/-Rs. Balance Rs. Less: Previous payment TOTAL: Rs. 0/-55.86,244/-Payment Now to be made Rs.

The PAO (South) is requested to disburse the amount of Rs.55,86,244/(Rupees Fifty Five Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Four Only) as per
the ECS statement enclosed.

The expenditure is incurred under the following head of account

Head of Account: D.P. CODE (New): 5054-80-800-JT-41601

5054-Capital outlay on roads and Bridges 80 - General - 800 - Other Expenditure JT-Construction of Railway Over Bridges / Railway Under Bridges - 16 Major Works. (DP Code: 5054 - 80 - 800 - JT - 1604)

Divisional Engineer (H) (A/c)
CMDP Division-II,
Saidapet, Chennai-15.

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, (Head of Forest Force),
Forest Head Quarters Building,
Guindy, - Velachery Main Raod,
Guindy, Chennai-600032.

Copy to the Pay and Accounts Officer, (South) Chennai-35.
Copy to Bill.
Copy to Pro. file.

Passed for Rs. 5586244) - (Rupees Fifty-five hatch Eighty- in Morrord two hundred a Forty Four only 7

HAND RECEIPT

Paid by me:

Paid by Cheque:

Paid by Cash:

CMDP DIVISION-II, CHENNAI-15

Paid to the sum of Rs.55,86,244/- (Rupees Fifty five Lakh Eighty six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Four Only).

Vide DFO, Chennai, Letter No:C.No.3556/2022/D,Dt.04.10.2024 and Divisional Engineer, CMDP Division-2, Memo No.59/2021/JDO,Dated:09.10.2024 and PCCF Letter No C.No: TS3/2987/2022. Dt: 29.10.2024. communicated the stage – I approval for Diversion of 0.95472 Ha of Forest land in Vandalur RF for construction of Road over Bridge in lieu of LC No. 32 in between Tambaram and Vandalur Railway stations near Perungalathur in Chengalpattu District which was accorded by Competent Authority and requested to remit an amount of Rs. 55,86,244/- (Rupees Fifty five Lakh Eighty six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Four Only).i.e. towards Raising Nursery and Plantation with maintenance and NPV for the forest land for an amount of Rs. 49,46,448 and 6,39,796 respectively under the State CAMPA by generating an online challan for making payment to through e-portal (https://parvesh.nic.in/); (PCCF / Chennai)

Signature of the Payee

Name of the work: "Construction of ROB in lieu of LC No.32 in between Tambaram and Vandalur Railway Stations near Perungalathur."

Estimate Amount: Rs. 234.37 Crores

CE(H) No.: 5/2019-20.

Recorded in Page: 52,53 of M.Book 1631 A

Date of Measurement :30.10.2024

Date of Check Measurement: 30.10.2024

Assistant Engineer (H)

CMDP, Section - XI,

Chennai - 600 015.

Assistant Divisional Engineer (H)

CMDP, Sub-division - IV,

Chennai - 15.